-

Office of the
Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax ’

Andhra Pradesh & Telangana,
10t Floor, IncomeTaxTowers, AC Guards, Hyderabad - 500 004,
Tel. No. 040 - 23425474 , Fax 23241427 Fax:040 23240403

F.No. F’r.CC!T/39/Estt./Retfrement List/2018-19 Date}ié//'l 1/2018

-

To
All the Heads of Office in A.P & Telangana Region.
Sir/Madam,

Sub: Establishment — |. T. Department, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad — Preparation
of retirement list of Officers/officials retiring during the calendar year 2019 —
Regarding.

—*(*k——

Please find enclosed 7 list of Officers/officials who would be attaining the age of
superannuation during the calendar year 2019 (01-01-2019 to 31-12-2019). The list is
Prepared on the basis of information in this Office.

Encl: As above. N1V
(SU ANY %QAS
Dep0ty Commissioner of Income Tax
(Hars)(Admn)

O/o Pr.CCIT, AP & TS

Copy to: _
(1) All the sections in the Pr. CCIT’s office, Hyderabad.

(2) The ZAO, CBDT, Hyderabad.
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160704
160687
116190
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116739
152023

U116078

135719
117937

1159946
160116
160095

118017
118046
117548
117296
160167

116738

1116371

116892
117746
148058
124969
156520
116858
117720
160490

1141733

118045
116010
117575
87090

116318
117917
116869
116123
116198
145610

1142209

160445
133882
110673
117748
116205

116662

154469
160714
147638

U130110

135529
160748
117270
118098
134699

U116961

114783
117521
149269
100006
118261

Income - Tax Department, AP & TS Region

SHYAMA PRASAD CHOUDHURY
PADMANABHA RAO DASANGAM
YADAGIRI MORA

DURGAMBA TALLAPRAGADA
VISWANATHA RAQ PINDIPROLU
PULLAMMA SETTY

RAJA

CHINNA NAGESWARA RAQ BAPATLA

ZAMEER AHMED
SHAKUNTHALA M N

SUNIL KUMAR OJHA

SWARNA LATHA DEVI §

VENKATA SUNKAIAH GOLLA

K SRIDHAR

SANJEEV CHAGANT]

K CDAS

KRISHNA BHATTAR

VIJAYANANDA PATRO GANTASALA
KRISHNA KUMAR

KOUSALYA s

NASEERUDDIN

LAKSHMI RAMPALL)

MOHD. LATEEF

THIMMANNA NAYAKANTI

ASHOK KUMAR MISALA

MOHD JAHANGEER

B G REDDY

PRAKASH REDDY CHINTHAKUNTLA

. LAKSHMANA SWAMY REDDY THOTA

RAGHAVENDRA NAYAKANTI
ALWAR M

INDIRA RENDUCHINTHALA
RAGHAVENDRA RAO GADICHERLA
A SUBHASH

SATYA NARAYANA K V v
SYAMALA G

RAJYALAKSHM] v

SUDHAKAR GATTIGORLA

SATYAM BANDARU

RAMDAS MANDALA
NAGESHWARA RAO CHEVVET]
CHANDRA Y REDDY

CHANDRA SEKHAR N R

SASIKALA RAVI

AKRAM KHAN

ALPHONSE ABSOLOM

BHASKAR PRASAD RAO KAKUMANU
GEETA JYOTHI TAMULAPAKULA
VENKATA SUBBA RAJU DATLA
PREM RAJ J

PETHURU VAZRAPU
NARASIMHAM KOTA N v L
KURMA REDDY RESAPU
SUDHAKAR REDDY G
NAGABHUSHANA RAO NUTULAPAT]
GURURAJU D

NARASA DAS JANGA
CIRISENAGOLA DAMODAR

K GOPALA KRISHNA

DURGA MANDAVILLI

SATYA NARAYANA K B

SATYA NARAYANA MURTHY Gvv
APPA RAO BATTULA

SRAVAN KUMAR JAKKULA MANOHAR

R. MOHAN KUMAR
FAZULULLA S A
SAILENDRA KUMAR J
AMTUL WAHEED
KOTESWARAMMA KATTA
APPA RAO GEDELA

Draft List of retiring Officers/Officials during the Calendar
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PR. CCIT, AP & TS
IT OFFICE, CUDDAPAH
ADCIT, WARANGAL

ADCIT( EXEMPTIONS)*Z, HYDERABAD

ITO, WARD-1, BHIMAVARAM
ITO, WARD-9(5), HYDERABAD
CIT, HYDERABAD-VI|

IT OFFICE, BAPATLA

CIT, HYDERABAD-||

ADCIT, RNG-9, HYDERABAD
PR. CIT-3, HYDERABAD

ITO, WARD-17(4), HYDERABAD
IT OFFICE, NANDYAL

PR. CIT-1, HYDERABAD

JCIT, ELURU

ADCIT, RNG-2, GUNTUR
CIT(JUDICIAL), HYD

ADCIT, KAKINADA

PRCIT, HYDERABAD-7
ADCIT(AUDIT), HYDERABAD
CIT(A)-11, HYDERABAD

CCIT, VISAKHAPATNAM
ADCIT, RNG-1, HYDERABAD
CIT(A), KURNOOL

ADCIT(TDS), TDS RANGE-1,
ADCIT, KARIMNAGAR

PR.CIT, VISAKHAPATNAM.-1
ITO(IDL)-2, CITJUDICIAL), HYD
ITO, WARD-1, KADAPA

ITO, WARD-1, NANDYAL

ITO, WARD-1, PALAKOL

ITO, WARD-16(1), HYD

ADCIT, RNG-17, HYDERABAD
CIT(AUDIT), HYDERABAD

IT OFFICE, TADEPALLIGUDEM
CCIT, VISAKHAPATNAM
ADCIT, NELLORE
CIT(EXEMPTIONS), HYDERABAD
IT OFFICE, SRIKAKULAM

CIT, HYDERABAD-V||
ADDIT(INV), VISAKHAPATNAM
PR.CIT, HYDERARAD-§

ADCIT, RNG-14, HYDERABAD
ADCIT, KHAMMAM

PR.CIT, HYDERABAD-|

ADCIT, RNG-4, HYDERABAD
ITO(HQ), PRCIT-2, HYDERABAD
DGIT(INV), HYDERABAD

PR CCIT, AP & TELANGANA

IT OFFICE, CUDDAPAH

ADCIT, RNG-1, RAJAHMUNDRY
ITO, WARD-2(2), VISAKHAPATNAM
ITO, WARD-2, TANUKU

CIT, HYDERABAD-VII
ADCIT(CENTRAL RANGE)-1,
CIT(A)-3,VISAKHAPATNAM
ADCIT, RNG-1, GUNTUR
ADCIT, RNG-9, HYDERABAD
ADCIT, RNG-3, HYDERABAD
PRCIT(CENTRAL), HYDERABAD
CIT(1&CI), HYDERABAD

IT OFFICE, TANUKU

CCIT, VISAKHAPATNAM
ADCIT, RNG-16, HYDERABAD
ADCIT, RNG-9, HYDERABAD
PR.CIT, HYDERABAD-4

ITO, WARD-1, TADEPALLIGUDEM
ADCIT, RNG-9, HYDERABAD
ADCIT, RNG-3, VIJAYAWADA
CIT(A)-3,VISAKHAPATNAM

Year 2019 (As on 14.11.18)

12-01-1959  31-01-2019
04-01-1959  31-01-2019
15-01-1959 31-01-2019
19-02-1959  28-02-2019
10-02-1959 28-02-2019
15-02-1959 28-02-2019
05-02-1959  28.02-2019
04-02-1959  28.02-2019
10-03-1959  31-03-2019
05-03-1959  31.03-2019
05-04-1959  30-04-2019
13-04-1959 30-04-2019
- 04-04-1959 30-04-2019
30-05-1959  31.05-2019
29-05-1959  31-05-2019
17-05-1959 31-05-2019
06-05-1959  31.05.2019
01-06-1959  31.05.2019
12-05-1959  31-05-2019
31-05-1959 31-05-2019
01-06-1959  31.05-2019
01-06-1959  31.05-2019
10-05-1959  31.05-2019
08-05-1959  31.05.2019
06-05-1959  31.05-2019
01-06-1959 31-05-2019
16-06-1959 30-06-2019
10-06-1959  30-06-2019
01-07-1959 30-06-2019
01-07-1959 30-06-2019
01-07-1959 30-06-2019
01-07-1959 30-06-2019
01-07-1959  30-06-2019
28-06-1959  30-06-2019
11-06-1959  30-06-2019
12-06-1959  30-06-2019
12-06-1959 30-06-2019
20-06-1959 30-06-2019
01-07-1959 30-06-2019
06-06-1959  30-06-2019
15-06-1959 30-06-2019
12-07-1959 31-07-2019
03-07-1959  31.07-2019
01-08-1959  31-07.2019
05-07-1959  31-07.2019
24-08-1959 31-08-2019
15-08-1959 31-08-2019
14-08-1959  31.08-2019
12-08-1959 31-08-2019
10-08-1959  31-08-2019
14-08-1959 31-08-2019
12-09-1959 30-09-2019
24-09-1959  30-09-2019
11-09-1959  30-09-2019
01-10-1959  30-09-2019
11-09-1959 30-09-2019
06-09-1959  30-09-2019
10-09-1959 30-09-2019
01-11-1959 31-10-2019
09-10-1959 31-10-2019
31-10-1959 31-10-2019
27-10-1959  31-10-2019
16-10-1959  31-10-2019
06-11-1950  30-11-2019
01-01-1960 31-12-2019
23-12-1959 31122019
24-12-1959 31-12-2019
01-01-1960 31-12-2019
23121959 31-12-2019
22-12-1959 31-12-2019
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