



**Office of the  
Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax ,  
Andhra Pradesh & Telangana,**

10<sup>th</sup> Floor, IncomeTaxTowers, AC Guards, Hyderabad – 500 004,  
Tel. No. 040 – 23425474 , Fax 23241427 Fax:040 23240403

F.No. Pr.CCIT/39/Estt./Retirement List/2018-19

Date: ~~19~~ /11/2018

To

*So.*

All the Heads of Office in A.P & Telangana Region.

Sir/Madam,

**Sub:** Establishment – I. T. Department, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad – Preparation of retirement list of Officers/officials retiring during the calendar year **2019** – Regarding.

—\*O\*—

Please find enclosed a list of Officers/officials who would be attaining the age of superannuation during the calendar year **2019** (01-01-2019 to 31-12-2019). The list is prepared on the basis of information in this Office.

2. In this connection, I am directed to request all the Heads of Office to verify the particulars of the officers/officials mentioned in the list with reference to the Service Register of the officers/officials working in their offices by **03-12-2018** and forward the correctness or otherwise of date mention in the list enclosed. Apart from forwarding the correctness of facts vis-à-vis list enclosed, all Heads of Office are directed to send supporting details of proposed rectification, if any.

3. I am also directed to inform that if any omissions are noticed by this office/brought to the notice of this office, at a later date, suitable action shall be initiated against the official/officers concerned for the lapse on their part as by not mentioning such names, an officer/official may continue to be in service beyond the date of his/her superannuation.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above.

*So*  
*20.11.18*  
**(SUBRAHMANYAM TOTA)**  
Deputy Commissioner of Income Tax  
(Hqrs)(Admn)  
O/o Pr. CCIT, AP & TS

Copy to:

- (1) All the sections in the Pr. CCIT's office, Hyderabad.
- (2) The ZAO, CBDT, Hyderabad.

**Income - Tax Department, AP & TS Region**  
**Draft List of retiring Officers/Officials during the Calendar Year 2019 (As on 14.11.18)**

Sr. No.	Emp. No.	Name	Rank	Office	Birth Date	Retirement Date
1		SHYAMA PRASAD CHOUDHURY	PR. CCIT	PR. CCIT, AP & TS	12-01-1959	31-01-2019
2	117809	PADMANABHA RAO DASANGAM	ITI	IT OFFICE, CUDDAPAH	04-01-1959	31-01-2019
3	117278	YADAGIRI MORA	NS	ADCIT, WARANGAL	15-01-1959	31-01-2019
4	116675	DURGAMBA TALLAPRAGADA	ITO	ADCIT(EXEMPTIONS)-2, HYDERABAD	19-02-1959	28-02-2019
5	117865	VISWANATHA RAO PINDIPROLU	ITO	ITO, WARD-1, BHIMAVARAM	10-02-1959	28-02-2019
6	116264	PULLAMMA SETTY	ITO	ITO, WARD-9(5), HYDERABAD	15-02-1959	28-02-2019
7	160704	RAJA	MTS	CIT, HYDERABAD-VII	05-02-1959	28-02-2019
8	160687	CHINNA NAGESWARA RAO BAPATLA	NS	IT OFFICE, BAPATLA	04-02-1959	28-02-2019
9	116190	ZAMEER AHMED	AO	CIT, HYDERABAD-II	10-03-1959	31-03-2019
10	159969	SHAKUNTHALA M N	MTS	ADCIT, RNG-9, HYDERABAD	05-03-1959	31-03-2019
11		SUNIL KUMAR OJHA	PR.CIT	PR. CIT-3, HYDERABAD	05-04-1959	30-04-2019
12	116739	SWARNA LATHA DEVI S	ITO	ITO, WARD-17(4), HYDERABAD	13-04-1959	30-04-2019
13	152023	VENKATA SUNKAIAH GOLLA	ITI	IT OFFICE, NANDYAL	04-04-1959	30-04-2019
14		K SRIDHAR	PR. CIT	PR. CIT-1, HYDERABAD	30-05-1959	31-05-2019
15		SANJEEV CHAGANTI	JCIT	JCIT, ELURU	29-05-1959	31-05-2019
16	U116078	K C DAS	JCIT	ADCIT, RNG-2, GUNTUR	17-05-1959	31-05-2019
17	135719	KRISHNA BHATTAR	AO GR III	CIT(JUDICIAL), HYD	06-05-1959	31-05-2019
18	117937	VIJAYANANDA PATRO GANTASALA	ITI	ADCIT, KAKINADA	01-06-1959	31-05-2019
19	159946	KRISHNA KUMAR	TA	PRCIT, HYDERABAD-7	12-05-1959	31-05-2019
20	160116	KOUSALYA S	MTS	ADCIT(AUDIT), HYDERABAD	31-05-1959	31-05-2019
21	160095	NASEERUDDIN	MTS	CIT(A)-11, HYDERABAD	01-06-1959	31-05-2019
22	118017	LAKSHMI RAMPALLI	MTS	CCIT, VISAKHAPATNAM	01-06-1959	31-05-2019
23	118046	MOHD. LATEEF	NS	ADCIT, RNG-1, HYDERABAD	10-05-1959	31-05-2019
24	117548	THIMMANNA NAYAKANTI	NS	CIT(A), KURNOOL	08-05-1959	31-05-2019
25	117296	ASHOK KUMAR MISALA	NS	ADCIT(TDS), TDS RANGE-1,	06-05-1959	31-05-2019
26	160167	MOHD JAHANGEER	NS	ADCIT, KARIMNAGAR	01-06-1959	31-05-2019
27		B G REDDY	PR.CIT	PR.CIT, VISAKHAPATNAM-I	16-06-1959	30-06-2019
28	116738	PRAKASH REDDY CHINTHAKUNTLA	ITO	ITO(JDL)-2, CIT(JUDICIAL), HYD	10-06-1959	30-06-2019
29	116371	LAKSHMANA SWAMY REDDY THOTA	ITO	ITO, WARD-1, KADAPA	01-07-1959	30-06-2019
30	116892	RAGHAVENDRA NAYAKANTI	ITO	ITO, WARD-1, NANDYAL	01-07-1959	30-06-2019
31	117746	ALWAR M	ITO	ITO, WARD-1, PALAKOL	01-07-1959	30-06-2019
32	148058	INDIRA RENDUCHINTHALA	ITO	ITO, WARD-16(1), HYD	01-07-1959	30-06-2019
33	124969	RAGHAVENDRA RAO GADICHERLA	ITI	ADCIT, RNG-17, HYDERABAD	01-07-1959	30-06-2019
34	156520	A SUBHASH	ITI	CIT(AUDIT), HYDERABAD	28-06-1959	30-06-2019
35	116858	SATYA NARAYANA K V V	ITI	IT OFFICE, TADEPALLIGUDEM	11-06-1959	30-06-2019
36	117720	SYAMALA G	ITI	CCIT, VISAKHAPATNAM	12-06-1959	30-06-2019
37	160490	RAJYALAKSHMI V	TA	ADCIT, NELLORE	12-06-1959	30-06-2019
38	141733	SUDHAKAR GATTIGORLA	NS	CIT(EXEMPTIONS), HYDERABAD	20-06-1959	30-06-2019
39	118045	SATYAM BANDARU	NS	IT OFFICE, SRIKAKULAM	01-07-1959	30-06-2019
40	116010	RAMDAS MANDALA	SCD GR-1	CIT, HYDERABAD-VII	06-06-1959	30-06-2019
41	117575	NAGESHWARA RAO CHEVVETI	SCD GR-1	ADDIT(INV), VISAKHAPATNAM	15-06-1959	30-06-2019
42	87090	CHANDRA Y REDDY	PR.CIT	PR.CIT, HYDERABAD-6	12-07-1959	31-07-2019
43	116318	CHANDRA SEKHAR N R	ITI	ADCIT, RNG-14, HYDERABAD	03-07-1959	31-07-2019
44	117917	SASIKALA RAVI	ITI	ADCIT, KHAMMAM	01-08-1959	31-07-2019
45	116869	AKRAM KHAN	SCD SG	PR.CIT, HYDERABAD-I	05-07-1959	31-07-2019
46	116123	ALPHONSE ABSOLOM	ACIT	ADCIT, RNG-4, HYDERABAD	24-08-1959	31-08-2019
47	116198	BHASKAR PRASAD RAO KAKUMANU	ITO	ITO(HQ), PRCIT-2, HYDERABAD	15-08-1959	31-08-2019
48	145610	GEETA JYOTHI TAMULAPAKULA	SR PS	DGIT(INV), HYDERABAD	14-08-1959	31-08-2019
49	142209	VENKATA SUBBA RAJU DATLA	ITI	PR CCIT, AP & TELANGANA	12-08-1959	31-08-2019
50	160445	PREM RAJ J	NS	IT OFFICE, CUDDAPAH	10-08-1959	31-08-2019
51	133882	PETHURU VAZRAPU	NS	ADCIT, RNG-1, RAJAHMUNDRY	14-08-1959	31-08-2019
52	110673	NARASIMHAM KOTA N V L	ITO	ITO, WARD-2(2), VISAKHAPATNAM	12-09-1959	30-09-2019
53	117748	KURMA REDDY RESAPU	ITO	ITO, WARD-2, TANUKU	24-09-1959	30-09-2019
54	116205	SUDHAKAR REDDY G	AO	CIT, HYDERABAD-VII	11-09-1959	30-09-2019
55	116662	NAGABHUSHANA RAO NUTULAPATI	ITI	ADCIT(CENTRAL RANGE)-1,	01-10-1959	30-09-2019
56	154469	GURURAJU D	MTS	CIT(A)-3,VISAKHAPATNAM	11-09-1959	30-09-2019
57	160714	NARASA DAS JANGA	NS	ADCIT, RNG-1, GUNTUR	06-09-1959	30-09-2019
58	147638	CIRISENAGOLA DAMODAR	NS	ADCIT, RNG-9, HYDERABAD	10-09-1959	30-09-2019
59	U130110	K GOPALA KRISHNA	ADCIT	ADCIT, RNG-3, HYDERABAD	01-11-1959	31-10-2019
60	135529	DURGA MANDAVILLI	AO GR-II	PRCIT(CENTRAL), HYDERABAD	09-10-1959	31-10-2019
61	160748	SATYA NARAYANA K B	ITI	CIT(I&C), HYDERABAD	31-10-1959	31-10-2019
62	117270	SATYA NARAYANA MURTHY GVV	ITI	IT OFFICE, TANUKU	27-10-1959	31-10-2019
63	118098	APPA RAO BATTULA	TA	CCIT, VISAKHAPATNAM	16-10-1959	31-10-2019
64	134699	SRAVAN KUMAR JAKKULA MANOHAR	MTS	ADCIT, RNG-16, HYDERABAD	06-11-1959	30-11-2019
65	U116961	R. MOHAN KUMAR	ADCIT	ADCIT, RNG-9, HYDERABAD	01-01-1960	31-12-2019
66	114783	FAZULULLA S A	DCIT	PR.CIT, HYDERABAD-4	23-12-1959	31-12-2019
67	117521	SAILENDRA KUMAR J	ITO	ITO, WARD-1, TADEPALLIGUDEM	24-12-1959	31-12-2019
68	149269	AMTUL WAHEED	TA	ADCIT, RNG-9, HYDERABAD	01-01-1960	31-12-2019
69	100006	KOTESWARAMMA KATTA	MTS	ADCIT, RNG-3, VIJAYAWADA	23-12-1959	31-12-2019
70	118261	APPA RAO GEDELA	NS	CIT(A)-3,VISAKHAPATNAM	22-12-1959	31-12-2019